Инструкция по монтажу и эксплуатации
Mounting and operating instruction
KEMA 01ATEX1053 X
Просим сохранить эту инструкцию для дальнейшего пользования
Please retain for future usage
Поплавковый магнитный выключатель типа 60-80
Magnetic float switches
MB ExSchwimmerschalter rus eng.doc Rev. 3 – 04.04.2002

Temperature table
18 / 31 MB ExSchwimmerschalter rus eng.doc Rev. 3 – 04.04.2002
Type Code Float Switch 60…-80…Typ 60, und 80
Basic type Code 1 Code 2 Code 3 Code 4 Code 5 Code 6
80 V DN..PN... V SSS L.../12 SVK
Code 6:
see Type Code Float
Code 5:
L.../...  = Guide tube length / OD Guide tube in mm
L.../12 = 12mm OD Guide tube
L.../14 = 14mm OD Guide tube
Code 4:
S = Closing   on rising level
O = Opening  on rising level
The number of letters in the code corresponds to the number of
contacts
Code 3:
Guide tube material
V = Stainless steel ; HB = Hastelloy B ; HC = Hastelloy C ; T = Titanium
Code 2:
G =  Thread size in inch G1“ – G3“ (Basic type 60)
DN =  Flange nominal size DN25 – DN150 or Ansi 1 – 6  (Basic type 80)
PN =  Flange pressure rating PN6 – PN64 or 150lbs – 600lbs
Code 1:
Mounting thread / Flange - Material
V = Stainless steel ; HB = Hastelloy B ; HC = Hastelloy C ; T = Titanium
Basic type:
60 Mounting thread
80 Mounting flange
Type Code Float
Basic type Code 1 Code 2 Code 3
S V B 23
Code 3:
Float ID Ø
Code 3 =   Float ID Ø in mm
Without Code3 = Float ID Ø = 15 mm
Code 2:
Without Code 2 = Spherical floats Ø 52 mm
A =     Spherical floats Ø 62 mm
B =     Spherical floats Ø 82 mm*1
K =     Cylindrical floats Ø 44 mm
*1Float SVB23 Spherical floats Ø 80 mm
Code 1:
Float Material
V =  Float Material Stainless steel
ST = Float Material Titanium
SHB = Float Material Hasteloy HB
SHC = Float Material Hasteloy HC
Basic type:
S
MB ExSchwimmerschalter rus eng.doc Rev. 3 – 04.04.2002 19 / 31
Float Switchnominal pressure
Process connection
Basic type 80  Basic type 60
Flange Nominal pressure in bar  Mounting
Thread
Nominal pressure in bar
PN 6 6 bar
PN 16 16 bar
PN 40 40 bar
PN 64 64 bar
150 lbs 15 bar (at max 148°C)
300 lbs 38 bar (at max 148°C)
600 lbs 77 bar (at max 148°C)
G
1
–
G
3
In cases of maximum bolt threading
length and suitable gaskets at the
process connection, the float
pressure specification applies.*
* When float ST/0.8 is used, special
mounting threads have to be used
in connection with a nominal
pressure of 64 bar.
If the pressure specifications for the process connection (e.g. flange) and float differ, the lowest
pressure figure is then the nominal pressure of the Float Switch.
KSR float
Type Max. operating
pressure [bar]
 Type Max. operating
pressure [bar]
SVK 16  STK 16
SV 40  ST 25
SVA 32  ST/0,6 40
SVB 25  ST/0,8 64
SVB23 25  STA 25
SVC 25  STB 25
SVD 25  STB23 25
SVF23 25  STC 25
SVF38 25  STD 25
SV200 16  STF 25
SV300 16  STK 16
SHCK 16  SHBK 16
SHC 40  SHB 40
SHCA 32  SHBA 32
SHCB 25  SHBB 25
SHCB23 25  SHBB23 25
SHCC 25  SHBC 25